
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Children and Families Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 11th December, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 and 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 

 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 

interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any item on the 
agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 November 

2023. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Special Educational Needs and Inclusion (SENIF) Policy with Consultation  
(Pages 11 - 38) 

 
 To consider a report providing the outcome from the consultation process and 

seeking approval for implementation of the policy set out in appendix 1 for new 
applications from January 2024, and all funding via the new policy from 
September 2024. 
 

6. Proposed Closure of St Gregory's Catholic Primary School, Bollington   
 
 To consider a report on the proposed closure of St Gregory’s Catholic Primary School. 

 
Report to follow 

 
7. Basford East New Primary School Postponement to Scheme   
 
 To consider a report on the postponement of the scheme. 

 
Report to follow 

 
8. Children and Families Scorecard Quarter 2 2023/24  (Pages 39 - 48) 
 
 To receive the Children and Families scorecard for quarter 2 of 2023-24. 

 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
 To consider the work programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Anderson (Vice-Chair), R Bailey, M Beanland, S Bennett-
Wake, C Bulman (Chair), D Clark, E Gilman, G Hayes, R Kain, B Posnett, J Saunders, 
G Smith and L Smith 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


 

OFFICIAL 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Monday, 13th November, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, D Clark, E Gilman, R Kain, 
B Posnett, J Saunders, G Smith, L Smith and L Wardlaw 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Claire Williamson, Director of Strong Start, Family Help and Integration 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Janet Witkowski, Head of Legal Services 
Annie Britton, Participation Lead, Youth Support Service 
Joanne Prophet, School Organisation and Capital Manager 
Dr Susie Roberts, Consultant in Public Health 
Katherine Oldacre, Head of Service: Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Samantha Derbyshire, Head of Service: Children’s Provision  
Joe Carter, Project Manager 
Mark Hughes, Senior Commissioning Manager 
Keith Evans, Head of Service: Mental Health and Learning Disabilities 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Partner 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Steve Docking, CEO North West Academies Trust  
Maddy Lowry, Associate Director, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Cheshire East Youth Council Members 

 
40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr George Hayes. Cllr Liz 
Wardlaw attended as a substitute.  
 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 

OFFICIAL 

42 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 be agreed as 
a correct record.  
 

43 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr Steve Docking, CEO of North West Academies Trust, addressed the 
committee regarding items 6 (Kingsbourne Academy, Nantwich – 12 month 
delay for the opening of the new school) and 7 (Academisation of Millfields 
Primary School and Nursery). Mr Docking thanked officers for the work done 
so far in relation to both schools.  
 

44 PRESENTATION FROM CHESHIRE EAST YOUTH COUNCIL  
 
The committee received a presentation from members of the Cheshire East 
Youth Council to mark Children’s Rights Month.  
 
The presentation highlighted some current issues and concerns affecting 
young people. These included: 
 

 The cost of living 

 Mental health and wellbeing 

 The school curriculum and PHSE 

 Vaping and substance misuse 
 
The committee asked questions of the Youth Council and gave assurances 
that their views were heard. Members were keen to ensure that there was a 
mechanism for their views to be represented and communicated further. 
The Executive Director of Children’s Services advised that she chaired the 
Children’s Trust Board which provided a process for young people to feed 
into the Council and had made a commitment to work through the issues 
raised in that forum and bring back updates to the board on a regular basis.  
 

45 KINGSBOURNE ACADEMY, NANTWICH – 12-MONTH DELAY FOR THE 
OPENING OF THE NEW SCHOOL  
 
The committee received the report which provided an update on the delay 
to providing the new 1FE (210 places) primary free school, on the Kingsley 
Fields Development, Nantwich. 
 
The committee requested that a further report be brought back in a few 
months to keep members updated on the delay. Officers agreed that a 
report would be brought to the February committee meeting.  
 
The ward member, Cllr Posnett, requested to be kept informed throughout 
the process.  
 

Page 4



 

OFFICIAL 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee note the 12-month delay for the 
opening of the new school Kingsbourne Academy, Nantwich. 
 

46 ACADEMISATION OF MILLFIELDS PRIMARY SCHOOL AND 
NURSERY, MARSH LANE, NANTWICH  
 
The committee received the report which set out the arrangements in place 
to support the intended academy conversion of Millfields Primary School 
and Nursery to become part of the North West Academies Trust Limited. 
 
Officers advised that there was a minor typographical error in the name of 
the school on the draft transfer agreement at appendix 2 and that this would 
be corrected. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Authorise the Executive Director of Children’s Services in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and the Monitoring Officer 
to take all steps necessary to agree and execute the Commercial 
Transfer Agreement (Appendix 2) to the North West Academies Trust 
Limited relating to the transfer of all staff under the Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006, and 
assets 

 
2. Authorise the Executive Director of Place and Chief Finance Officer 

to take the steps necessary to agree the required transactions in 
relation to land, facilities or shared use agreements as are necessary 
in order to facilitate the conversion, including (but not limited to) the 
grant and  completion of a lease (see Appendix 3) to the North West 
Academies Trust Limited for 125 years substantially in the form of the 
model lease  produced by DfE at a peppercorn rent. The school site 
is identifiable as shown on the accompanying redline lease plan (see 
Appendix 4) 

 
47 CHESHIRE EAST PLACE - LEARNING DISABILITY AND MENTAL 

HEALTH PLANS  
 
The committee received the report which sought approval of the Cheshire 
East Place Plans for Learning Disabilities and Mental Health. 
 
A query was raised regarding a breakdown of the mental health conditions 
in each ward for members to understand where support could be provided 
in the community. The committee were advised that information based on 
referrals into secondary care could be shared with committee but officers 
did not have information from primary care data.   
 

Page 5



 

OFFICIAL 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1.  Approve the Cheshire East Place Learning Disabilities Plan 
 

2. Approve the Cheshire East Place Mental Health Plan 
 

48 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2024/25 - 
2027/28  
 
The committee received the report which set out the indicative financial 
envelope for this committee to support consultation on the development of 
the Cheshire East Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28. 
 
There was a typographical error in paragraph one of the report which stated 
that members were being asked to approve the indicative financial 
envelope. It was confirmed that this was for noting only and no decision was 
required at this stage. 
 
Some members expressed a concern that there was not enough detail 
provided in the report. Officers advised that the intention was for members 
to note the envelope that had been allocated to the committee and that, as 
the MTFS was developed, more detail would be brought back. Members’ 
concerns would be fed back to the Finance team.  
 
A query was raised as to whether there would be MTFS workshops for the 
committee and officers undertook to confirm this following the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Note the indicative budget envelope for this committee, as approved 
at the Finance Sub-Committee on 2 November, as a way of setting 
financial targets in support of achieving a balanced budget for 
2024/25 
 

2. Note that officers will develop further proposals in consultation with 
Members to enable wider stakeholder consultation prior to approval 
by Council 

 
3. Note that Committees will be presented with the opportunity to further 

review financial proposals, designed to achieve a balanced budget, 
as part of their January cycle of meetings prior to recommendations 
being made to Council for approval 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

OFFICIAL 

49 SECOND FINANCIAL REVIEW 2023/24  
 
The committee received the report which provided the second review of the 
Cheshire East Council forecast outturn for the financial year 2023/24. 
 
In relation to the Dedicated Schools Grant, members suggested considering 
a spotlight review, LGA peer review or having conversations with local 
authorities which were holding a surplus to consider best practice. Officers 
advised that there was a significant amount of scrutiny from the Safety Valve 
programme which Cheshire East had entered into, and that they were happy 
to work with other authorities on best practice. It was noted that there were 
some areas of best practice at Cheshire East.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee:  
 

1. Consider the report of the Finance Sub Committee: Finance Sub-
Committee, 2nd November, 2023 

 
2. Consider the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue 

financial pressur
[...]
 and young people 

 
3. Scrutinise the findings from the self-evaluation of early help and 

social care practice  
 

52 MENTAL HEALTH SPOTLIGHT REVIEW: WORKING TOGETHER TO 
PROTECT, PROMOTE, PREVENT, EMPOWER AND INTERVENE 
EARLY FOR ALL INVOLVED  
 
The committee received the report on emotional and mental wellbeing need 
seen in children and young people across Cheshire East, and the support 
currently available to support this need. 
 

Page 8



 

OFFICIAL 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee:  
 

1. Note and endorse the findings and recommendations of the latest 
spotlight review 
 

2. Continue to champion mental health and wellbeing as a priority 
across all agendas 

 
53 UNREGULATED AND UNREGISTERED PROVISION PROTOCOL  

 
The committee received the report which outlined the challenges locally and 
nationally in relation to the use of unregulated and unregistered provision 
for cared for children. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Consider the challenges leading to the use of unregulated and 
unregistered placements, the extent of the use of these placements 
in Cheshire East, and the implications for children and young people 
in these placements 
 

2. Scrutinise the protocol to ensure it effectively safeguards children in 
these arrangements and that there is appropriate oversight from the 
Executive Director of Children’s Services 

 
54 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The committee considered the work programme.  
 
As there was an additional meeting scheduled for December, officers would 
give consideration to bringing forward some reports from the January 
meeting to balance the two agendas. A request was made for this to include 
the ‘Basford East New Primary School Postponement to Scheme’ report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 14.00 and concluded at 17.45 
 

Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Children & Families Committee  

 11 December 2023 

 Special Educational Needs Inclusion 

Fund Policy (SENIF) with Consultation 

 

Report of: Danielle Holdcroft, Head of Service Early Years, Family 
Help & Prevention 

Report Reference No: CF/34/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 To request approval to implement the revised mechanism of support 
provided to enable children with special educational needs (SEN) to 
access their early education entitlements. 

2 This is supporting the council’s Corporate Plan objectives as follows: 

An open and enabling 
organisation 

Ensure that there is transparency in all 
aspects of council decision making. 

 

A council which 
empowers and cares 
about people 

Support all children to have the best start 
in life. 

Ensure all children have a high quality, 
enjoyable education that enables them to 
achieve their full potential. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

3 This report sets out the statutory duty to support children aged 3 and 
4 with SEN to access their early education entitlements. 

4 Support is currently provided for 2, 3 and 4 years olds with SEN via a 
grant to childcare providers to assist them to make adjustments to 
their provision.  The grant is by application and is linked to the 
number of hours the child attends the provision and the level of 
support required. 

5 This report sets out the limitations of the current process and 
proposed revisions to refocus SEND support on high quality provision 
using the graduated approach. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Children & Families Committee is recommended to:  

1. To consider the outcome from the consultation process and approve 
implementation of the policy set out in appendix 1 for new applications from 
January 2024, and all funding via the new policy from September 2024. 
 

 

 

Background 

6 SEN Inclusion Funding currently provides support for children through 
the graduated approach from SEN Support (based on the number of 
hours early education entitlement) up to receipt of Education, Health 
and Care Plans (EHCP) for children who meet these criteria. This 
includes 2-, 3- and 4-year-olds.  

7 The Early Years Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2-year-olds is 
top sliced by 1.9% to create a budget to enable 2 year olds with 
additional needs to be supported in the settings, following approval of 
the overall DSG budget at Children and Families Committee on 13 
February 2023. The same percentage top slice will continue to be 
required in 2024-25.  

8 An allocation is made from High Needs DSG to create the SEN 
Inclusion Fund for 3- and 4-year-olds and a budget for early years 
EHCPs of £1,106,545 was agreed in 2023-24 will continue to be 
required in 2024-25. 

Page 12



  
  

 

 

9 A Settling in Grant is available to support the transition of children 
with complex / specialist needs into childcare. 

10 Specialist equipment may be requested, based on a health 
professionals’ recommendation to enable a child to access their early 
education. This is paid from the Early Years supplies and services 
budget. Actual spend last financial year 2022-23 was £37,686. 

11 Under the current procedures, grants are based on a funding formula 
of £9 per hour.  This is less than the National Living Wage and does 
not take account of employers on costs. Payment in hours is not a 
statutory requirement and takes the focus off provision and directs it 
towards one-to-one support which is not relevant for the majority of 
children at a SEND support level.  

12 Financial support is provided for children with an Education, Health 
and Care Plan (EHCP) as set out in the plan. 

13 Current SEN Inclusion funding arrangements are being reviewed and 
alternative options considered due to: 

(a) A growing number of children with additional needs attending 
settings in Cheshire East, some of which have severe 
complex/specialist needs who
[...]
ders 
delivering the early education entitlements and parents via the Parent 
Carer Forum.  The draft report set out in appendix 1 was provided 
and responses collected and analysed – see appendix 2. 

Consultation and Engagement 

20 Pre-consultation with a multi-agency team of professionals and 
parent carer former representatives who are part of the early years 
SEND reforms task & finish group and the Early Years Reference 
Group, a subgroup of Schools Forum. 

21 Consultation on the draft policy took place for 4 weeks from 25th 
September to the 20th of October 2023 through autumn 2023 with the 
aim to implement the policy for new applications from January 2024, 
and all funding via the new policy from September 2024. 

22 The consultation was viewed by 115 people, with 30 people 
submitting a response. Of the 30 who submitted a response, 60% 
supported the revised policy, 23% opposed and 17% did not support 
or oppose. 

23 Professionals made up 66% of responses. 65% of professionals 
supported the revised policy, 15% of professionals opposed and 20% 
did not support or oppose.  

24 Parents made up 34% of responses. 44% of parents supported the 
revised policy, 44% of parents opposed and 11% did not support or 
oppose. 

25 Respondent themes regarding policy benefits; the most common 
themes related to increased flexibility, child centred provision, early 
intervention and increased clarity.  

26 Respondent themes regarding policy concerns; the most common 
themes related to timeliness of administration of the process and the 
policy not covering the full cost of 1:1 provision. 

27  In response to the most common concern themes relating to 
timeliness of administration, the process for determining eligibility was 
streamlined during the pre-consultation stages in anticipation of this 
concern being raised. Approval via the Early Years Forum was 
removed in order to avoid delays. In response to the policy not 

Page 15



  
  

 

 

covering the full cost 
[...]
on 
journey, removing 
barriers early and 

A thriving and 
sustainable place.  

(Include which aim and 
priority) 

Page 18



  
  

 

 

supporting 
independence.  

 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

43 An Equality Impact Assessment has been finalised following the 
consultation. 

Human Resources 

44 None. Policy to be implemented by existing resources. 

Risk Management 

45 The policy will be overseen by Head of Service Early Years, Family 
Help & Prevention, Quality and Inclusion Lead and Childcare 
Development Manager. 

Rural Communities 

46 No specific implications for rural communities. 

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers and 
Children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 

47 This report has direct implications for children and young people, and 
cared for children with SEND aged 2-4 years. 

Public Health 

48 The resulting policy following consultation will have a positive overall 
impact on the health and wellbeing of Cheshire East residents, with the 
greatest impact on 2-, 3- and 4-year-olds with SEND and their families. 

Climate Change 

49 The existing statutory requirement to maintain a SENIF policy already 
helps the council to reduce energy consumption and promote healthy 
lifestyles through localised service delivery. 

  

Page 19



  
  

 

 

 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Danielle Holdcroft, Head of Service Early Years, Family 
Help & Prevention 

danielle.holdcroft@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Draft SENIF policy 

Appendix 2 – Consultation responses 

Background 
Papers: 

Early years entitlements: local authority funding 
operational guide 2023 to 2024, Education and Skills 
Funding Agency, para 5.3: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/early-
years-funding-2023-to-2024/early-years-entitlements-
local-authority-funding-operational-guide-2023-to-2024 

 

 

 

  

Page 20

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/early-years-funding-
[...]
h the Corporate Plan Aim of a Fair Council.  The report 
now also reflects a rolling 4 quarter activity with the latest quarter 
reported highlighted in blue.  

4 The committee will note that there are now 4 indicators relating to social 
care workforce information as requested.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Childrens and Families Committee is recommended to:  

1. Scrutinise the performance of children’s services for quarter 2. 
 

 

OPEN 

Page 39 Agenda Item 8



  
  

 

 

 

Background 

5 This quarterly report provides the committee with an overview of 
performance across Children’s Services. This report relates to quarter 2 
of 2023-24 (1 July 2023 – 30 September 2023). 

6 The outcomes framework scorecard contains 55 indicators across 
children’s services and provides a strategic overview of the core activity 
with the service areas that demonstrate how we support the children 
and young people in Cheshire East. 

7 The following indicators have been highlighted for consideration – 
please note the numbers relate to the corresponding indicator in the 
attached appendix outcomes framework scorecard. 

Social Care 

 1.14 - % of repeat referrals. This has reduced in quarter 2 and 
remains lower than the latest available national and statistical 
neighbour performance. This is an indicator that work completed 
with children, young people and the families is resulting in lasting 
impact and with tools and techniques to maintain sustained 
progress. 

 1.15 - % of assessments completed within 45 days. Quarter 2 
shows a significant improvement, with a quarterly performance 
similar to the latest available national picture. This is seen as an 
early indicator that when needed individuals are receiving support 
in a timely fashion. 

 1.22-1.23 – number and rate of Children with a Child 
Protection Plan. There has been an increase compared to the 
previous quarter but this is not an undue cause for concern as it 
reflects where we would expect to be as a local aut
[...]
tion service staff 55% 59% 55% 48% 55% Fair

3.13

% 0-2 yrs engaged at children centres (most vulnerable 

i.e. CIN/CP/Cared for that have attended 3 or more 

times in the last 12 months)

High is Good

36% 33% 38% 32% Fair

CIN - Child In Need,               CP 

- Child Protection

3.14

% eligible children taking up 2 year old offer (termly 

figure only)
High is Good

73% 79% 75% 72% N/A 74% Fair

3.15

% children taking up 3 and 4 year old offer (termly figure 

only) 
High is Good

99% 99% 99% 99% N/A 94% Fair

3.16

Number of  Families meeting the Supporting Families 

(previously family focus) criteria where outcomes have 

been successfully concluded (accumulative fig) 

High is Good

297 297 297 50 167 Fair

3.17

Number of young people accessing the youth support 

service
High is Good

2148 2176 2393 3467 Fair

3.18

Number of young people not in education, employment 

or training (NEET) individuals [yr. 12-13]
Low is Good

200 190 200 207 140 Fair

NEET - Not in Education, 

Employment or Training

3.19

% of young people not in education, employment or 

training (NEET) individuals [yr. 12-13]
Low is Good

2.60% 2.50% 2.60% 2.70% 1.70% 2.80% Fair

NEET - Not in Education, 

Employment or Training

Ed
u

ca
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 1

4
-1

9
 S

ki
lls

St
ro

n
g 

St
ar

t,
 F

am
ily

 H
el

p
 a

n
d

 In
te

gr
at

io
n

 

# OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Children and Families Committee Work Programme 2023-24  

 

OFFICIAL 

Report 
Reference 

Children & 
Families 
Committee 

Title Purpose of Report Lead Officer Consultation Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Corporate 
Plan 
Priority 

Part of 
Budget 
and Policy 
Framework 

Exempt 
Item 

CF/31/22-23 18/01/2024 School Catering Review 
Outcomes 

To consider the options 
appraisal for school 
catering 

Director of 
Education, 
Strong Start 
and Integration 

No Yes Open;#Fair No Yes 

CF/08/23-24 18/01/2024 Third Financial Review of 
2023/24 (Children & F
[...]
 health 
provision including 
access to health clinics 
and a need for service 
continuity within 
education and 
community settings.  
The Council needs to 
review and 
recommission this 
service, preferably in-
conjunction with our 
health partners to 
provide a service that 
will be fit for the future 
and that rises to the 
increasing demands for 
better identification of 
children’s needs within 
the community. 

Director of 
Commissioning 

Yes Yes Fair No No 

CF/57/22-23 12/02/2024 Children centre remodelling To remodel the purpose 
of some children centre 
sites.  

Director of 
Education, 
Strong Start 
and Integration 

TBC TBC Fair Yes No 

CF/36/23-24 12/02/2024 Dedicated Schools Grant 
2024/25 including schools and 
early years funding formula 

To approve the planned 
use of the different 
elements of the 
Dedicated Schools 

Director of 
Education, 
Strong Start 
and Integration 

Yes No Open Yes No 

P
age 52



 Children and Families Committee Work Programme 2023-24  

 

OFFICIAL 

Report 
Reference 

Children & 
Families 
Committee 

Title Purpose of Report Lead Officer Consultation Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Corporate 
Plan 
Priority 

Part of 
Budget 
and Policy 
Framework 

Exempt 
Item 

Grant for 2024/25 in 
terms of schools, high 
needs, early years and 
central blocks. To 
include specific 
approval of the schools 
funding formula and 
early years funding 
formula 

AH/22/2023-
24 & 
CF/18/23-24 

08/04/2024 Substance Misuse Service To provide information 
about the proposed 
substance misuse 
service model and for a 
decision to re-
commission the 
substance misuse 
service 

Director of 
Commissioning 

Yes Yes Fair No No 

AH/09/2023-
24 

08/04/2024 Direct Payments Policy To seek approval for 
the Direct Payments 
Policy following 
consultation 

Director of 
Commissioning 

Yes Yes Fair Yes No 

CF/01/24-25 03/06/2024 Service Budgets 2024/25 
(Children & Families 
Committee) 

The purpose of this 
report is to set out the 
allocation of approved 
budgets for 2024/25 for 
services under the 
Committee's remit, as 
determined by Finance 
Sub Committee 

Director of 
Finance & 
Customer 
Services 

No No Open Yes No 

CF/44/23-24 03/06/2024 Councillor Frontline Visits 
Annual Report 

The report provides an 
update to committee on 
the themes, strengths 
and issues raised 
through councillor 
frontline visits to the 
Cheshire East 
Consultation Service 
(ChECS), Child in Need 
and Child Protection 
(CIN/CP) Teams, and 
the Children with 
Disabilities Social Work 
Team and Short Breaks 

Director of 
Children’s 
Social Care 

No No Fair No No 

P
age 53



 Children and Families Committee Work Programme 2023-24  

 

OFFICIAL 

Report 
Reference 

Children & 
Families 
Committee 

Title Purpose of Report Lead Officer Consultation Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Corporate 
Plan 
Priority 

Part of 
Budget 
and Policy 
Framework 

Exempt 
Item 

Team over the last 12 
months. 

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Special Educational Needs and Inclusion (SENIF) Policy with Consultation
	8 Children and Families Scorecard Quarter 2 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Q2 Scorecard

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Monday, 11th December, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1, 2 and 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, D Clark, E Gilman, 
G Hayes, R Kain, B Posnett, J Saunders, G Smith and J Place 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Claire Williamson, Director of Education, Strong Start and Integration 
Katherine Oldacre, Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Danielle Holdcroft, Head of Early Years, Family Help & Prevention  
Janet Witkowski, Head of Legal Services 
Jennie Summers, Legal Team Manager 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Partner 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 

 
55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Laura Smith. Cllr John 
Place attended as a substitute.  
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made in relation to item 6, 
Proposed Closure of St Gregory’s Catholic Primary School, Bollington: 
 

 Cllr Place declared that he was a governor of the school 

 Cllr G Smith declared that he was a NASUWT officer 
 

57 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023 be agreed as 
a correct record.  
 

58 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers.  
 



59 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND INCLUSION (SENIF) POLICY 
WITH CONSULTATION  
 
The committee received the report which requested approval to implement 
the revised mechanism of support provided to enable children with special 
educational needs to access their early education entitlements. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee consider the outcome from the 
consultation process and approve implementation of the policy set out in 
appendix 1 for new applications from January 2024, and all funding via the 
new policy from September 2024. 
 

60 PROPOSED CLOSURE OF ST GREGORY'S CATHOLIC PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, BOLLINGTON  
 
The committee received the report which reported on the outcomes of the 
pre-publication consultation and the statutory public consultation 
undertaken in respect of the proposed closure of St Gregory’s Catholic 
Primary School, Bollington. 
 
A query was raised as to how many other maintained schools in Cheshire 
East were forecasting future budget deficits. Officers undertook to provide 
a written response. It was requested that the committee be informed early 
to provide the opportunity for members to consider any mitigations.  
 
Assurances were given that School Improvement Officers were working to 
understand the financial situations of schools to avoid further closures.  
 
A query was raised regarding the implications section of the report, 
specifically paragraph 51 which referred to implications on rural 
communities and stated that this was not classed as a rural school. It was 
queried what the impact would be on surrounding rural communities and 
relocating pupils. Officers advised that there was a set definition of rural 
schools within guidance which must be adhered to but that this would be 
looked into further following the meeting.  
 
The Director of Education, Strong Start and Integration asked the 
committee to note a minor change to the wording of the recommendations 
in the report, with recommendation 1 now reading ‘Approve the process to 
date of the implementation of the closure the closure of St Gregory’s 
Catholic Primary School, effective from 31st December 2023, subject to 
the Department for Education (DfE) revoking the Academy Order’. 
Recommendation 2 remained the same as set out in the report.  
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Approve the process to date of the implementation of the closure 
the closure of St Gregory’s Catholic Primary School, effective from 
31st December 2023, subject to the Department for Education (DfE) 
revoking the Academy Order 
 

2. In line with Department for Education guidance, Opening and 
Closing Maintained Schools, approve the publication of the decision 
to implement the closure of St Gregory’s Catholic Primary School 

 
61 BASFORD EAST NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL POSTPONEMENT TO 

SCHEME  
 
The committee received the report which provided an update on the 
proposed new primary school which would be located on the Basford East 
housing development in Shavington. The report notified the committee of 
the delay to the opening of the primary school due to the housing 
developer entering into administration. 
 
A query was raised as to whether a new developer taking over the site 
could submit new plans which may not include a primary school. It was 
also queried, in relation to paragraph 26 on financial implications, whether 
some funds had already been spent on pre-construction costs. A written 
response would be provided. 
 
It was noted that Phase 2 of the development was continuing and it was 
queried what the impact of this would be on home to school transport and 
what was being done with the Section 106 contribution from Phase 2. A 
written response would be provided. 
 
A request was made for the committee to receive earlier notice if this issue 
arose with any developments in future.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee note the delay for the opening 
new school at Basford East, Shavington. 
 

62 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCORECARD QUARTER 2 2023/24  
 
The committee received the Children and Families scorecard for quarter 2 
of 2023-24. 
 
A query was raised regarding the figure provided for social worker 
vacancies at the end of the period and whether this represented a 
percentage or full time equivalent. Officers advised that they would refine 



the way this was presented in future reports to ensure the data was more 
meaningful.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee scrutinise the performance of 
children’s services for quarter 2. 
 

63 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the work programme. It was noted that officers 
would review and refine the January agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 and concluded at 11.30 
 

Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
 

 
 


